Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

The Panama City Campus of Florida State University began operations in 1967 when three universities started offering
courses to area students. The University of West Florida was assigned to administer the campus in 1971, and that administrative
responsibility was transferred to Florida State University in July, 1982. The Bay County Commission donated a 26 acre waterfront
site for constructing new campus facilities to replace buildings loaned by the Bay County School Board and Gulf Coast Community
College. Construction of the new campus facilities began in 1983, and the new buildings were ready for use during the 1987 spring

semester. The Holley Academic Center opened in spring 2009 and includes 10 teaching laboratories.

Florida State University’s newest college, the College of Applied Studies, makes its home at the Florida State University
Panama City campus. The College of Applied Studies was established to enable Florida State University Panama City to respond
to the educational needs of the citizens of Northwest Florida and beyond.

Students enrolled at the Panama City campus atre served by over 40 full-time faculty, plus additional faculty who travel

from the Tallahassee campus (http:

College / Department
Applied Studies

Percent of Panama City Headcount
Nurse Anesthesia
Professional Communication
Public Safety & Security

Recreation, Tourism & Events

Arts & Sciences
Percent of Panama City Headcount
Chemistry
Computer Science
English
History
Humanities
Mathematics
Psychology

Business

Percent of Panama City Headcount
Accounting
Business Administration
Finance
Hospitality Administration
Risk Mgmt/Ins., RE & Legal Std.
Entrepreneurship, Strategy & Info.
Business, NFA

Communication & Information
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Communication

Information Studies

Criminology & Criminal Justice
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Education

Percent of Panama City Headcount
Ed. Leadership & Policy Studies
Sport Mgmt, Rec. Mgmt & P.E.
School of Teacher Education

Engineering

Percent of Panama City Headcount
Civil & Environmental Eng.
Industrial & Manufacturing Eng.
Electrical & Computer Eng.
Engineering, NFA

Fine Arts
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Studio Art

29.8%

S
o
O, = oo N

0.0%

10
8.8%

21
18.4%

15

0.0%

pc.fsu.edu/Faculty-Staff/Resident-Faculty-Directory).

Student Headcount Enrollment

FALL 2013
U G Total
242 12 288
33.2% 14.5% 29.7%
0 0 0

89 12 112
94 0 110

59 0 66
107 35 163
14.7% 42.2% 16.8%
0 0 0

32 1 40

2 0 2

1 0 1

0 0 0

2 0 2

70 34 118
119 0 134
16.3% 0.0% 13.8%
64 0 66
51 0 57

0 0 0

1 0 1

1 0 1

0 0 0

2 0 9

4 0 5
0.5% 0.0% 0.5%
3 0 4

1 0 1

8 1 9
11% 12% 0.9%
73 13 96
10.0% 15.7% 9.9%
0 1 1

1 1 3

72 11 92
97 4 122
13.3% 4.8% 12.6%
39 1 46
0 0 0
35 3 38
23 0 38
0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0 0

L

26
26.0%
0

13

6

7

18
18.0%

SO OO NDO

15
15.0%

S
S
S0 oo coococoo I

S
N

)
N

N
SN
OO MDA OUXW voolxv©

—_

)
N

N

U G Total

FALL 2014
242 10
37.3% 14.7%
0 0
90 10
96 0
56 0
92 28
142% 412%
0 0
40 0
0 0
1 0
1 0
0 0
50 28
110 1
16.9%  15%
51 0
55 0
1 0
1 0

0 1
0 0
2 0
1 0
0.2%  0.0%
1 0
0 0
3 1
0.5%  15%
53 5
8.2%  7.4%
0 0
0 0
53 5
86 5

13.3% 7.4%

36 0

0 0

46 5

4 0

1 0
0.2% 0.0%
1 0

278
32.5%
0

113
102
63

138
16.1%
0

46

0

1

1

0

90

126
14.7%

N
NSNS

IS
N
O S 0O =

0.5%

67
7.8%

67

114
13.3%
43

55
16

0.1%

L

9
18.4%

N NN

-
W

26.5%

16.3%

S
S
S— ocof0 Voo~ OoONS® WOOOOULO

> N
S )
NE=)

-
S OO O

20.47

NS

S
) —_
oo ocoocoo

FALL 2015
U G Total
204 59 272
26.7% 58.4%  28.3%
0 48 48
88 11 103
81 0 85
35 0 36
256 24 293
335% 23.8%  30.5%
1 0 1
199 0 204
0 0 0
1 0 1
1 0 1
2 0 2
52 24 84
97 0 105
127%  0.0%  10.9%
31 0 33
59 0 59
1 0 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
1 0 1
5 0 10
0 0 0
0.0%  0.0%  0.0%
0 0 0
0 0 0
1 1 3
01%  1.0%  0.3%
60 1 61
79%  10%  6.3%
0 0 0
0 0 0
60 1 61
89 2 101
11.6%  2.0%  10.5%
20 0 20
1 0 1
33 2 35
35 0 45
1 0 1
0.1%  0.0%  01%
1 0 1

Florida State University — Office of Institutional Research — ir.fsu.edu

Students-63



Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

College / Department

Human Sciences
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Family & Child Sciences
Clothing, Textiles & Merch.

Music
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Social Sciences & Public Policy
Percent of Panama City Headcount

Political Science

Social Science

Sociology

International Affairs

Social Work

Percent of Panama City Headcount

Undecided

Percent of Panama City Headcount

Total Degree Seeking

Percent of Panama City Headcount

9200-Non-degree seeking
Percent of Panama City Headcount

PANAMA CITY TOTALS

o[-

IS
S
o o

0.0%

5
4.4%

1
4
0
0
4
3.5%

3
2.6%

114
100.0%

0
0.0%

114

Student Headcount Enrollment (cont.)

FALL 2013
U G
2 0
0.3% 0.0%
1 0
1 0
0 0
0.0% 0.0%
50 0
6.9%  0.0%
0 0
49 0
0 0
1 0
26 18
3.6% 21.7%
1 0
0.1%  0.0%
729 83
100.0%  100.0%
0 0
0.0%  0.0%
729 83

Total
2

0.2%

1

1

0
0.0%

55
5.7%

1
53
0
1

48
4.9%

4
0.4%

926
95.5%

vy
4.5%

970*

o -

0.0%

e

0

0
0.0%

5
5.0%

0
5
0
0
3
3.0%

1
0.1%

100
100.0%

0
0.0%

100

FALL 2014
U G

0 0
0.0%  0.0%
0 0

0 0

0 0
0.0%  0.0%
41 0
6.3%  0.0%
0 0

39 0

1 0

1 0
20 18
31%  26.5%
0 0
0.0%  0.0%
649 68
100.0% 100.0%
0 0
0.0%  0.0%
649 68

Total

0
0.0%

0
0

0
0.0%

46
5.4%

0
44
1
1

4
4.8%

1
0.1%

817
95.4%

39
4.5%

856*

KEY: L — Undergraduate Lower; U — Undergraduate Upper; G — Graduate; NFA — Not Formally Admitted

*Includes Non-degree secking

Sonrce: Fall Preliminary Student Instruction Files (SIFP)

By County
Alachua ... 7
Baker ...ooooii 1
Bay . 501
Brevard ... 17
Broward ... 10 Palm Beach
Calhoun ........ocoviiiiiiiiniin 11
Chatlotte ...oovvviiiiiii e, 2
CItIUS vveeeee e eiiee s 2
Colliet ..oovviiiiiiiiiii i, 1
Miami-Dade ..............coueeeet. 12 Santa Rosa
Duval ... 5
Escambia ..........ooiiinn 9 Seminole
Flagler .......ooooooiiiii 4
Franklin .........cooooiiiiinn 2
Gadsden ......ooovvviiiiiiinnn. 2
Gilchtist oovviviiiiiiiiee e, 1
Gulf .o 15
Hernando .............ooon 2 Washington
Highlands ......................... 1 Non-Florida
Hillsborough ...................... 11 Non-USA
Holmes.......cooovvvvviviniannn... 17
Jackson ... 17
Jefferson ... 1
Lake coooiiiii 1
Lee o 3
Leon wovvvviiiiiiiiiiieie 57
Liberty .oooooiiiiiiiiiii 1
Manatee......ooovviiiiiinnneann.. 4
Mation .....oiiiiiiiii 3

Martin .ooooiii
MONFOE vovviiiiiiiiiaeeeaeaannnn,
Okaloosa ....vvvviriieiinnnannnn,
Orange .......ooovvviiiiiiiin..

Origin of Students, Fall 2015

Pasco .oooviiiiii

By State
Alabama ... 17
Arizona ..ooooviiiiiii 3
California ......covvvvviiiinnn.. 1
Connecticut «ooeevvevveevnnnnennn. 2
District of Columbia ............ 1
Florida .......ccooiiiiiiiinni. 884
Georgia ..oiviiiiiiiiii 7
Hawaii ...oooooiiiiii 1
HHNois v, 1
Indiana ....o.ooveiiiiiiiiiinn.l 1
Kansas .....oovvvvvviiiiiinnnnnn.. 2
Kentucky ... 1
Louisiana ......c.ovvvviiiiiiinnn. 1
Maryland ... 1
Michigan ..............oei 2
IV SESTES 107 ) S 3
Nebraska .....cooovviiiiiiiiia 1
North Carolina ................... 1
New York .ooovviiiiiiiinnin... 4
Ohio .ooviiiiiiiiiii i 1
Oklahoma ......coovvviviinn... 1
Pennsylvania ...................... 2
South Carolina .................... 3
Tennessee ...oovvvveeennnennnnnn.. 3
TeXAS iiiiiie i 4
Virginia ....o.oooiiiiii 1
Washington ...................... 2
Non-USA .cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 10
Total cevvnniiiiinieiinnnenennnnnns 961

FALL 2015

L u G Total

0 0 0 0

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 1 1

0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.1%

3 35 0 38

6.1% 4.6% 0.0% 4.0%

0 0 0 0

2 34 0 36

1 1 0 2

0 0 0 0

1 21 13 35

2.0% 27% 12.9% 3.6%

4 0 0 4

8.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%

49 764 101 914

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 95.1%

0 0 0 47

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.9%

49 764 101 961%*

By Nation

Canada .......ocooviviiiiinnn.. 2
China .....oovviiiiiieiiieiie 1
Cuba ... coviiiii 1
Czech Republic ................... 1
BEgypt oo 1
Estonia ........ccooeeeiiiiiiiiinnn 1
Haiti oo 1
India cooovvviiiiiii 1
Indonesia .......coooooiiiiiini 1
Kazakhstan ... 1
Kotea, South .......oovviinnnn.. 1
MeXiCO vovviiiiiiiiiii e, 1
Moldova .....oovviiiiiiiiiiinnn... 1
New Zealand ............c.oouvees 1
Philippines ...............cooo 1
Puerto Rico ..o 1
Russia .....oovviiiiiiiiii 3
Setbia coovvviiiiii 1
Sweden ....oovvviiiiiiiiiii, 1
Switzetland ...l 2
Turkey ...ooooviiiiiiiiiiii 1
Ukraine «.ooovvvvviiininiiinnnnn.. 4
United States .......cooeveennnn.. 930
Vietnam ......oovvviiininnnnnn... 1
Totalcvviienniieinnereninnnnnnns 861

64-Students

Florida State University — Office of Institutional Research — ir.fsu.edu



Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

By College 2011 2012
Applied Studies 36 3.5% 104 10.7%
Arts & Sciences 124 11.9% 141 14.4%
Business 183 17.5% 157 16.1%
Communication & Info. 124 11.9% 128 13.1%
Crim. & Criminal Justice 87 8.3% 11 1.1%
Education 139 13.3% 128 13.1%
Engineering 113 10.8% 118 12.1%
Fine Arts 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Human Sciences 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Music 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Nursing 4 0.4% 2 0.2%
Social Sci. and Public Policy 79 7.6% 60 6.1%
Social Work 80 7.7% 70 7.2%
Special/Undecided _ 74 7.1% 57 5.8%
Total 1,043  100.0% 976  100.0%
By Gender 2011 2012
Female 630 60.4% 589 60.3%
Male _413 39.6% 387 39.7%
Total 1,043  100.0% 976  100.0%
By Level 2011 2012
Freshman 5 0.5% 0 0.0%
Sophomore 2 0.2% 3 0.3%
Junior 297 28.5% 308 31.6%
Senior 528 50.6% 486 49.8%
Graduate 137 13.1% 122 12.5%
Unclassified _ 74 7.1% _57 5.8%
Total 1,043  100.0% 976  100.0%
By Ethnicity 2011 2012
Non-Resident Alien 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hispanic 46 4.4% 41 4.2%
American Indian 11 1.1% 12 1.2%
Asian 18 1.7% 18 1.8%
Black 62 5.9% 67 6.9%
Native Hawaiian 0 0.0% 2 0.2%
White 866 83.0% 804 82.4%
Two or More Races 28 2.7% 22 2.3%
Not Reported _ 12 1.2% 10 1.0%
Total 1,043  100.0% 976  100.0%
Enrollment by Age - Fall 2015
Headcount Enrollment

Undergraduate Graduate Other Total
20 and below 89 0 3 92
21-22 162 5 1 168
23-25 175 24 15 214
26-30 146 30 2 178
31-40 150 29 10 189
41 and above 9N 13 16 120
Total 813 101 47 961

2013
288 29.7%
163 16.8%
134 13.8%
5 0.5%
9 0.9%
96 9.9%
122 12.6%
0 0.0%
2 0.2%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%
55 5.7%
48 5.0%
_48 4.9%
970  100.0%
2013
581 59.9%
389 40.1%
970  100.0%
2013
80 8.2%
34 3.5%
275 28.4%
454 46.8%
83 8.6%
_44 4.5%
970  100.0%
2013
2 0.2%
64 6.6%
10 1.0%
13 1.4%
84 8.7%
4 0.4%
754 77.7%
28 2.9%
11 1.1%
970  100.0%

Undergraduate

10.9%
19.9%
21.5%
18.0%
18.5%
11.2%
100.0%

2014 2015
278 32.5% 272 28.3%
138 16.1% 293 30.5%
126 14.7% 105 10.9%
1 0.1% 0 0.0%
4 0.5% 3 0.3%
67 7.8% 61 6.3%
114 13.3% 101 10.5%
1 0.1% 1 0.1%
0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 1 0.1%
0 0.0% 0 0.0%
46 5.4% 38 4.0%
41 4.8% 35 3.5%
40 __47% 51 _53%
856  100.0% 961  100.0%
2014 2015
479 56.0% 485 50.5%
377 44.0% 476 49.5%
856  100.0% 961  100.0%
2014 2015
54 6.3% 22 2.3%
46 5.4% 27 2.8%
209 24.4% 223 23.2%
440 51.4% 541 56.3%
68 7.9% 101 10.5%
39 4.6% 47 4.9%
856  100.0% 961  100.0%
2014 2015
2 0.2% 3 0.3%
67 6.6% 85 8.8%
4 1.0% 4 0.4%
10 1.4% 24 2.5%
72 8.7% 75 7.8%
0 0.4% 3 0.3%
662 77.7% 722 75.1%
28 2.9% 30 3.1%
11 1.1% 15 1.6%
856  100.0% 961  100.0%
Percentage
Graduate Other  Total
0.0% 6.4% 9.6%
5.0% 21%  17.3%
23.8% 31.9%  22.3%
29.7% 43%  18.5%
28.7% 21.3%  19.7%
12.9% 34.0% _12.5%
100.0% 100.0%  100.0%

Note: All Panama City Campus data on these pages are extracted from the total campus fignres used thronghout this Fact Book.

Ontine resource: 'The FSU-Panama City campus website can be accessed online at: hitp:

www.pe.fsu.edn

Florida State University — Office of Institutional Research — ir.fsu.edu

Students-65



