Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

The Panama City Campus of Florida State University began operations in 1967 when three universities started offering courses to area students. The University of West Florida was assigned to administer the campus in 1971, and that administrative responsibility was transferred to Florida State University in July, 1982. The Bay County Commission donated a 26 acre waterfront site for constructing new campus facilities to replace buildings loaned by the Bay County School Board and Gulf Coast Community College. Construction of the new campus facilities began in 1983, and the new buildings were ready for use during the 1987 spring semester. The Holley Academic Center opened in spring 2009 and includes 10 teaching laboratories.

Florida State University's newest college, the College of Applied Studies, makes its home at the Florida State University Panama City campus. The College of Applied Studies was established to enable Florida State University Panama City to respond to the educational needs of the citizens of Northwest Florida and beyond.

Students enrolled at the Panama City campus are served by over 40 full-time faculty, plus additional faculty who travel from the Tallahassee campus (http://pc.fsu.edu/Faculty-Staff/Resident-Faculty-Directory).

Student Headcount Enrollment

		FALL	2013	FALL 2014				FALL 2015				
College / Department	<u>L</u>	$\underline{\mathbf{U}}$	<u>G</u>	Total	<u>L</u>	$\underline{\mathbf{U}}$	<u>G</u>	Total	<u>L</u>	$\underline{\mathbf{U}}$	<u>G</u>	Total
Applied Studies	34	242	12	288	26	242	10	278	9	204	59	272
Percent of Panama City Headcount	29.8%	<i>33.2%</i>	<i>14.5%</i>	29.7%	26.0%	<i>37.3%</i>	<i>14.7%</i>	<i>32.5%</i>	18.4%	26.7%	<i>58.4%</i>	28.3%
Nurse Anesthesia	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	48	48
Professional Communication	11	89	12	112	13	90	10	113	4	88	11	103
Public Safety & Security	16	94	0	110	6	96	0	102	4	81	0	85
Recreation, Tourism & Events	7	59	0	66	7	56	0	63	1	35	0	36
Arts & Sciences	21	107	35	163	18	92	28	138	13	256	24	293
Percent of Panama City Headcount	18.4%	14.7%	42.2%	16.8%	18.0%	14.2%	41.2%	16.1%	26.5%	33.5%	23.8%	30.5%
Chemistry	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Computer Science	7	32	1	40	6	40	0	46	5	199	0	204
English	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
History	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1
Humanities	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1
Mathematics	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	0 90	0	2	0	2
Psychology	14	70	34	118	12	50	28	90	8	52	24	84
Business	15	119	0	134	15	110	1	126	8	97	0	105
Percent of Panama City Headcount	13.2%	<i>16.3%</i>	0.0%	<i>13.8%</i>	<i>15.0%</i>	16.9%	1.5%	14.7%	16.3%	<i>12.7%</i>	0.0%	10.9%
Accounting	2	64	0	66	2	51	0	53	2	31	0	33
Business Administration	6	51	0	57	7	55	0	62	0	59	0	59
Finance	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	0	2
Hospitality Administration	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
Risk Mgmt/Ins., RE & Legal Std.	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0
Entrepreneurship, Strategy & Info.	0 7	0 2	0	0	0 6	0 2	0	0 8	0 5	1 5	0	1 10
Business, NFA	/	2	U	9	O	2	U	0	3	3	U	10
Communication & Information	1	4	0	5	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.9%	0.5%	0.0%	0.5%	0.0%	0.2%	0.0%	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Communication	1	3	0	4	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
Information Studies	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Criminology & Criminal Justice	0	8	1	9	0	3	1	4	1	1	1	3
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.0%	1.1%	1.2%	0.9%	0.0%	0.5%	1.5%	0.5%	2.0%	0.1%	1.0%	0.3%
Education	10	73	13	96	9	53	5	67	0	60	1	61
Percent of Panama City Headcount	8.8%	10.0%	15.7%	9.9%	9.0%	8.2%	7.4%	7.8%	0.0%	7.9%	1.0%	6.3%
Ed. Leadership & Policy Studies	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Sport Mgmt, Rec. Mgmt & P.E.	1	1	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
School of Teacher Education	9	72	11	92	9	53	5	67	0	60	1	61
Engineering	21	97	4	122	23	86	5	114	10	89	2	101
Percent of Panama City Headcount	18.4%	13.3%	4.8%	12.6%	23.0%	13.3%	7.4%	13.3%	20.4%	11.6%	2.0%	10.5%
Civil & Environmental Eng.	6	39	1	46	7	36	0	43	0	20	0	20
Industrial & Manufacturing Eng.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Electrical & Computer Eng.	0	35	3	38	4	46	5	55	0	33	2	35
Engineering, NFÂ	15	23	0	38	12	4	0	16	10	35	0	45
Fine Arts	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.2%	0.0%	0.1%	0.0%	0.1%	0.0%	0.1%
Studio Art	0.070	0	0.070	0.070	0.070	1	0.070	1	0.070	1	0.070	1
	V	~	~	~		•	~	•	. ~	•	~	•

Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

Student Headcount Enrollment (c	cont.)
---------------------------------	--------

		FALI	2013			FAL	L 2014			FALI	2015	
College / Department	<u>L</u>	<u>U</u>	<u>G</u>	Total	<u>L</u>	$\underline{\mathbf{U}}$	<u>G</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>L</u>	$\underline{\mathbf{U}}$	<u>G</u>	<u>Total</u>
Human Sciences	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.0%	0.3%	0.0%	0.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Family & Child Sciences	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Clothing, Textiles & Merch.	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Music	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	1.0%	0.1%
Social Sciences & Public Policy	5	50	0	55	5	41	0	46	3	35	0	38
Percent of Panama City Headcount	4.4%	6.9%	0.0%	5.7%	5.0%	6.3%	0.0%	<i>5.4%</i>	6.1%	4.6%	0.0%	4.0%
Political Science	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Social Science	4	49	0	53	5	39	0	44	2	34	0	36
Sociology	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	0	2
International Affairs	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0
Social Work	4	26	18	48	3	20	18	41	1	21	13	35
Percent of Panama City Headcount	3.5%	3.6%	21.7%	4.9%	3.0%	3.1%	26.5%	4.8%	2.0%	2.7%	12.9%	3.6%
Undecided	3	1	0	4	1	0	0	1	4	0	0	4
Percent of Panama City Headcount	2.6%	0.1%	0.0%	0.4%	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.1%	8.2%	0.0%	0.0%	0.4%
Total Degree Seeking	114	729	83	926	100	649	68	817	49	764	101	914
Percent of Panama City Headcount	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	95.5%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	95.4%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	95.1%
9200-Non-degree seeking	0	0	0	44	0	0	0	39	0	0	0	47
Percent of Panama City Headcount	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	4.5%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	4.5%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	4.9%
PANAMA CITY TOTALS	114	729	83	970*	100	649	68	856*	49	764	101	961*

KEY: L – Undergraduate Lower; U – Undergraduate Upper; G – Graduate; NFA – Not Formally Admitted

Source: Fall Preliminary Student Instruction Files (SIFP)

Origin of Students, Fall 2015

Ву Со	unty	By State	By Nation		
Alachua 7	Martin 1	Alabama	Canada 2		
Baker 1	Monroe 2	Arizona 3	China		
Bay 501	Okaloosa42	California 1	Cuba 1		
Brevard 17	Orange 10	Connecticut 2	Czech Republic 1		
Broward 10	Palm Beach14	District of Columbia 1	Egypt 1		
Calhoun 11	Pasco 3	Florida 884	Estonia 1		
Charlotte 2	Pine	Georgia7	Haiti 1		
Citrus 2	Polk 5	Hawaii 1	India 1		
Collier 1	Putnam 1	Illinois 1	Indonesia 1		
Miami-Dade	Santa Rosa	Indiana 1	Kazakhstan 1		
Duval 5	Sarasota 2	Kansas 2	Korea, South 1		
Escambia 9	Seminole 5	Kentucky 1	Mexico 1		
Flagler 4	St. Johns2	Louisiana 1	Moldova 1		
Franklin 2	Taylor 3	Maryland 1	New Zealand 1		
Gadsden 2	Volusia 2	Michigan 2	Philippines 1		
Gilchrist 1	Wakulla 1	Mississippi 3	Puerto Rico 1		
Gulf	Walton29	Nebraska 1	Russia 3		
Hernando 2	Washington21	North Carolina 1	Serbia 1		
Highlands 1	Non-Florida67	New York 4	Sweden 1		
Hillsborough 11	Non-USA	Ohio 1	Switzerland 2		
Holmes	Total	Oklahoma 1	Turkey 1		
Jackson 17		Pennsylvania 2	Ukraine 4		
Jefferson 1		South Carolina 3	United States		
Lake 1		Tennessee 3	Vietnam 1		
Lee 3		Texas 4	Total 861		
Leon 57		Virginia 1			
Liberty 1		Washington 2			
Manatee 4		Non-USA10			
Marion 3		Total 961			

^{*}Includes Non-degree seeking

Panama City Campus Student Headcount Enrollment, Fall Semesters

By College	2	<u> 2011</u>	2	012	2	2013	2	014	2	015	
Applied Studies	36	3.5%	104	10.7%	288	29.7%	278	32.5%	272	28.3%	
Arts & Sciences	124	11.9%	141	14.4%	163	16.8%	138	16.1%	293	30.5%	
Business	183	17.5%	157	16.1%	134	13.8%	126	14.7%	105	10.9%	
Communication & Info.	124	11.9%	128	13.1%	5	0.5%	1	0.1%	0	0.0%	
Crim. & Criminal Justice	87	8.3%	11	1.1%	9	0.9%	4	0.5%	3	0.3%	
Education	139	13.3%	128	13.1%	96	9.9%	67	7.8%	61	6.3%	
Engineering	113	10.8%	118	12.1%	122	12.6%	114	13.3%	101	10.5%	
Fine Arts	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	1	0.1%	1	0.1%	
Human Sciences	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	0.2%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	
Music	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	1	0.1%	
Nursing	4	0.4%	2	0.2%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	
Social Sci. and Public Policy	79	7.6%	60	6.1%	55	5.7%	46	5.4%	38	4.0%	
Social Work	80	7.7%	70	7.2%	48	5.0%	41	4.8%	35	3.5%	
Special/Undecided	74	7.1%	_57	5.8%	48	4.9%	40	<u>4.7%</u>	<u>51</u>	5.3%	
Total	1,043	100.0%	976	100.0%	970	100.0%	856	100.0%	961	100.0%	
By Gender	2	2011		2012		<u>2013</u>		<u>2014</u>		<u> 2015</u>	
Female	630	60.4%	589	60.3%	581	59.9%	479	56.0%	485	50.5%	
Male	413	39.6%	<u>387</u>	39.7%	<u>389</u>	40.1%	<u>377</u>	44.0%	<u>476</u>	49.5%	
Total	1,043	100.0%	976	100.0%	970	100.0%	856	100.0%	961	100.0%	
By Level	2	2011 201		012 2013		2013	2	014	2	015	
Freshman	5	0.5%	0	0.0%	80	8.2%	54	6.3%	22	2.3%	
Sophomore	2	0.2%	3	0.3%	34	3.5%	46	5.4%	27	2.8%	
Junior	297	28.5%	308	31.6%	275	28.4%	209	24.4%	223	23.2%	
Senior	528	50.6%	486	49.8%	454	46.8%	440	51.4%	541	56.3%	
Graduate	137	13.1%	122	12.5%	83	8.6%	68	7.9%	101	10.5%	
Unclassified	7 <u>4</u>	7.1%	<u>57</u>	5.8%	<u>44</u>	4.5%	<u>39</u>	4.6%	47	4.9%	
Total	1,043	100.0%	976	100.0%	970	100.0%	856	100.0%	961	100.0%	
D. Dat. 1.1.		.044	2	040	2	2042	2	04.4	2	.045	
By Ethnicity	_	<u>011</u>	·—	<u>012</u>	_	<u>2013</u>	_	014		015	
Non-Resident Alien	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	0.2%	2	0.2%	3	0.3%	
Hispanic	46	4.4%	41	4.2%	64	6.6%	67	6.6%	85	8.8%	
American Indian	11	1.1%	12	1.2%	10	1.0%	4	1.0%	4	0.4%	
Asian	18	1.7%	18	1.8%	13	1.4%	10	1.4%	24	2.5%	
Black	62	5.9%	67	6.9%	84	8.7%	72	8.7%	75	7.8%	
Native Hawaiian	~					() 40/	()			0.3%	
******	0	0.0%	2	0.2%	4	0.4%	0	0.4%	3		
White	866	83.0%	804	82.4%	754	77.7%	662	77.7%	722	75.1%	
Two or More Races	866 28	83.0% 2.7%	804 22	82.4% 2.3%	754 28	77.7% 2.9%	662 28	77.7% 2.9%	722 30	75.1% 3.1%	
	866	83.0%	804	82.4%	754	77.7%	662	77.7%	722	75.1%	

Enrollment by Age - Fall 2015

	He	eadcount Enro	llment		Percentage						
	<u>Undergraduate</u>	Graduate	Other	Total	<u>Undergraduate</u>	Graduate	Other	Total			
20 and below	89	0	3	92	10.9%	0.0%	6.4%	9.6%			
21-22	162	5	1	168	19.9%	5.0%	2.1%	17.3%			
23-25	175	24	15	214	21.5%	23.8%	31.9%	22.3%			
26-30	146	30	2	178	18.0%	29.7%	4.3%	18.5%			
31-40	150	29	10	189	18.5%	28.7%	21.3%	19.7%			
41 and above	<u>91</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>120</u>	11.2%	12.9%	34.0%	12.5%			
Total	813	101	47	961	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%			

Note: All Panama City Campus data on these pages are extracted from the total campus figures used throughout this Fact Book. Online resource: The FSU-Panama City campus website can be accessed online at: http://www.pc.fsu.edu/